

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Case No. _____

ROBERT FORBES,

Circuit Court No. 20-01774-FH

Defendant-Appellant.

District Court No. D-2000319-FY

Philip Mayor (P81691)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6803 (w); (617) 817-2229(c)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Travis Earley (P68745)
Christopher Becker (P53752)
Kent County Prosecutor's Office
82 Ionia Ave NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
travis.earley@kentcountymi.gov
chris.becker@kentcountymi.gov
(616) 632-6710
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Brett A. Stevenson (P58170)
Kent County Office of the Defender
146 Monroe Center Suite 920
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 774-8181(w)
Co-counsel for Defendant-Appellant

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF RELEASE DECISION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Circuit Court Violated Mr. Forbes’ Right to Procedural Due Process
 By *Sua Sponte* Increasing His Bond in Response to His Exercise of His
 Constitutional Right to Proceed to Trial 6

 II. The Cash Bail Imposed Here Violates the Law Governing Bail Under the
 Michigan Court Rules and the United States and Michigan Constitutions 12

 A. The Circuit Court Failed to Apply the Michigan Court Rules’
 Double Presumption of Release Without Cash Bail 12

 B. Alternatively, the Amount of Cash Bail Approved by the Circuit
 Court Was an Abuse of Discretion Because It Was Unaffordable to
 Mr. Forbes 14

 C. The District Court’s Bail Decision Is an Unconstitutional Pre-Trial
 Detention Order 17

 i. The Imposition of Unaffordable Bail Unconstitutionally
 Discriminates Against Mr. Forbes Because of His Poverty 18

 ii. The Imposition of Unaffordable Bail Deprives Mr. Forbes
 of His Liberty Without Constitutionally Adequate Findings,
 in Violation of His Right to Substantive Due Process 19

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v Smith, 490 US 794; 109 S Ct 2201; 104 L Ed 2d 865 6

Atkins v Michigan, 644 F2d 543 (CA 6, 1981)..... 19

Barker v Wingo, 407 US 514; 92 S Ct 2182; 33 L Ed 2d 101 (1972) 16

Barksdale v Bert’s Marketplace, 289 Mich App 652; 797 NW2d 700 (2010)..... 17

Bearden v Georgia, 461 US 660; 103 S Ct 2064; 76 L Ed 2d 221 (1983)..... 18

Griffin v Illinois, 351 US 12; 76 S Ct 585; 100 L Ed 891 (1956)..... 18

In re Martin, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March 24, 2009 (Docket No. 286425); 2009 WL 763797 8

Johnson v Cincinnati, 310 F3d 484 (CA 6, 2002) 19

Kidder v Ptacin, 284 Mich App 166; 771 NW2d 806 (2009) 5

Koon v United States, 518 US 81; 116 S Ct 2035; 135 L Ed 2d 392 (1996)..... 5

North Carolina v Pearce, 395 US 711; 89 S Ct 2072; 23 L Ed 2d 658 (1969)..... 6, 12

People v Chandler, 505 Mich 1054 (2020) 13

People v Collins, 239 Mich App 125; 607 NW2d 760 (1999) 18

People v Edmond, 81 Mich App 743; 266 NW2d 640 (1978)..... 12, 14, 17

People v Ferguson, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, issued March 23, 2020 (Docket No. 353226) 14

People v Grant, 61 App Div 3d 177; 873 NYS2d 355 (2009) 6

People v Hegwood, 465 Mich 432; 636 NW 2d 127 (2001) 2

People v Jackson, 483 Mich 271; 769 NW2d 630 (2009)..... 18

<i>People v Luckity</i> , 460 Mich 484; 596 NW2d 607 (1999).....	6
<i>People v Mazzie</i> , 429 Mich 29; 413 NW2d 1 (1987)	6
<i>People v Shelton</i> , 506 Mich 1030 (2020).....	13
<i>People v Snow</i> , 386 Mich 586; 194 NW2d 314 (1972)	8
<i>People v Spicer</i> , 402 Mich 406; 263 NW2d 256 (1978).....	13
<i>People v Stoltz</i> , unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, issued August 21, 2018 (Docket No. 344983)	10
<i>People v Weatherford</i> , 132 Mich App 165; 346 NW2d 920 (1984).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Stack v Boyle</i> , 342 US 1; 72 S Ct 1; 96 L Ed 3 (1951)	12, 14
<i>Tate v Short</i> , 401 US 395; 91 S Ct 668; 28 L Ed 2d 130 (1971)	18
<i>United States v Andrews</i> , 633 F2d 449 (CA 6, 1980).....	6, 7
<i>United States v Babhani</i> , 493 F3d 63 (CA 2, 2007)	15
<i>United States v Jackson</i> , 390 US 570; 88 S Ct 1209; 20 L Ed 2d 138 (1968)	6, 7
<i>United States v Salerno</i> , 481 US 739; 107 S Ct 2095; 95 L Ed 2d 697 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>Washington v Glucksberg</i> , 521 US 702; 117 S Ct 2258; 138 L Ed 2d 772 (1997)	19
<i>Weatherspoon v Oldham</i> , 17-cv-2535, 2018 WL 1053548 (WD Tenn, 2018).....	15, 19
<i>Williams v Illinois</i> , 399 US 235; 90 S Ct 2018; 26 L Ed 2d 586 (1970)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 1, § 15	12
Const 1963, art 1, § 16	12
Const 1963, art 6, § 1	8

US Const, Am XIV	1, 2, 17
Statutes	
MCL 765.6.....	12
Rules	
MCR 6.106.....	passim
Other Authorities	
17th Circuit Court Annual Report (2019).....	11
Dobbie, Goldin & Yang, <i>The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , 108 Am Econ Rev 201 (2018)	17
Leslie & Pope, <i>The Unintended Impact of Pretrial Detention on Case Outcomes: Evidence from New York City Arraignment</i> , 60 J L & Econ 529 (2017).....	16
Lowenkamp, VanNostrand & Holsinger, <i>The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> (Laura & John Arnold Foundation, 2013)	17
Stevenson, <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> , 34 J L Econ & Org 511 (2018)	16
